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A
1 a
2 a
3 an
4 a
5 a
6 an
7 an
8 a
9 an

B
1 a
2 an
3 a
4 an
5 a
6 a
7 an
8 a
9 a

1  Obestämd artikel
E
Exempel konsonantljud

I can see …
a banana.
a bat.
a bed.
a blanket.
a book.
a budgie.
a cat.
a dog.
a fi sh.
a glass.
a hen.
a lamb.
a lamp.
a pear.
a pig.
a radio.
a table.

C
1 eagle
2 elk
3 pear
4 apple
5 horse
6 banana
7 ant
8 cat
9 elephant

D
1 an
2 a
3 an, a
4 a, an, a
5 a

Exempel vokalljud

I can see …
an elk.
an egg.
an apple.
an umbrella.

F
Framför ord som 
börjar med konsonant-

ljud heter en eller ett a.
Framför ord som 
börjar med vokalljud 
heter en eller 
ett an.

2  Bestämd eller obestämd form

A
1 the
2 an
3 the
4 a
5 the
6 a
7 the
8 a

B
the biggest room
the smallest room
The children
The hamster
The cat

the table
The dog
the basket
the corner
The budgie

C
1 The dog is old.
2 It sleeps in the  
 basket.
3 The dog is black.
4 The hamster is  
 brown.
5 The cat is black  
 and white.

6 It sleeps under the  
 table.
7 Peter has a budgie too.
8 The budgie is green  
 and yellow.

D
Exempel

the monkey
the zebra
the tiger
the elk
the bear
the alligator

E
När man talar om en 
sak, ett djur eller en 
människa vilken som 
helst sätter man a eller 
an framför ordet. Det 
kallas obestämd form.
När man talar om 
en bestämd sak, ett 
bestämt djur eller en 
bestämd människa 
sätter man the framför 
ordet. Det kallas 
bestämd form.
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3 A  Plural
A
1 tigers
2 birds
3 dogs
4 cats
5 rabbits
6 elephants
7 snakes
8 parrots

B
1 doors
2 desks
3 clocks
4 window
5 chairs
6 bags
7 lamps
8 maps

C
I can see …
1 four apples.
2 three pears.
3 fi ve bananas.
4 two trees.
5 six fl owers.
6 seven lemons.

D
I fi nd …
two cats.
three parrots.
three rabbits.
two horses.
I fi nd three dogs.

E
1 fi ve green parrots
2 six big elephants
3 three yellow bananas
4 fi ve fl owers
5 four red apples
6 many doors
7 seven blue lamps
8 two black dogs

F
Exempel

I can see …
fi ve windows.
twenty-fi ve pupils.
twelve boys.
thirteen girls.
twenty-six desks.
four lamps.
one white board.

G
Du bildar plural (fl ertal) 
i engelskan genom att 
lägga till -s.

3 B  Plural

A
1 glasses
2 peaches
3 classes
4 bushes
5 boxes
6 matches
7 horses
8 houses

B
1 I love animals.
2 I have two horses.
3 They like apples,  
 but not peaches.

C
När ett ord slutar med ett 
väsljud slutar det i plural på -es.
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4  Presens av be
A
  1 is
  2 is
  3 are
  4 am
  5 are
  6 am
  7 are
  8 are
  9 is
10 is
11 are
12 are
13 is
14 is
15 are
16 are

B
Exempel

I am sorry.
I am at home.
I am from Sweden.
You are old.
You are late.
You are happy.
He is from Sweden.
He is young.
He is sleepy.
She is sorry.
She is at home.
She is happy.
We are at home.
We are young.
We are from Sweden.
You are late.
You are old.
You are young.
They are sorry.
They are from Sweden.
They are late.

C
1 Are
2 Is
3 Am
4 Is
5 Are
6 Are
7 Is
8 Are
9 Are

D
1 are
2 is
3 is
4 is
5 are
6 is
7 are
8 is

E
1 is
2 is
3 is
4 are
5 am
6 am
7 is
8 are
9 is, is

F
1 Jenny is from London.
2 She is my pen friend.
3 Jenny is ten years old.
4 I am from Bollmora.
5 I am eleven years old.

G
Exempel

The chairs are white.
The lamps are green.
Johan is tall.
Our teacher is nice.
The door is blue.
The classroom is small.
Our books are black.
Our pencils are yellow.

H
Exempel

The horses are black.
Mark is tall.
Sarah is short.
Mark is dark.
Sarah is fair.
The dog is old.
The kittens are young.
Two cats are white.
One cat is black.
The kittens are small.
The horses are big.

I
Am, are och is betyder är på 
svenska.
Huvudordet I, you, he, she, it, 
we, you och they avgör vilken 
form du ska välja.
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5  Presens av have
A
1 have
2 has
3 have
4 has
5 have
6 have
7 has
8 have

B
1 have
2 has
3 have
4 has
5 has
6 has
7 has
8 have

C
1 Peter has a dog.
2 David has a brother.
3 They have a sister.
4 She has a hamster.
5 We have many pets.
6 I have a cat.
7 You have a sister.
8 You have a green parrot.
9 It has yellow eyes.

D
Rättas av läraren.

E
Exempel

Sven has a blue shirt.
Our teacher has a black dress.
Samira has a green skirt.
Marcus and Hanna have white shoes.
Mike and David have blue jeans.
My friend and I have white T-shirts.
Twelve pupils have dark hair.
Ten students have brown hair.
Two students have fair hair.

6 A  Tredje person-s i presens
A
1 lives
2 starts
3 leaves
4 meets
5 play
6 like
7 play
8 watch

B
1 like
2 plays
3 plays
4 play
5 reads
6 loves
7 read
8 live

C
Exempel

The elephant plays in the water.
The pig swims.
The tigers play ball.
The dog reads a book.
The cats eat ice cream.
The cow sleeps.
The bird plays golf.

D
1 Julie lives in Manchester.
2 She plays football.
3 She scores many goals.
4 She plays forward.
5 Her friends say that she is good.

6 B  Tredje person-es i presens
A
1 brush
2 brushes
3 brushes
4 kisses
5 wash
6 washes
7 rush
8 rushes

C
När ett verb i presens (nutid) 
står tillsammans med he, she 
och it lägger du till ett -s och 
om verbet slutar på väsljud 
lägger du till -es.

B
1 lands
2 comes
3 looks
4 sees
5 stare
6 barks,  
 rushes
7 asks
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7  Do och does
A
  1 Do
  2 Do
  3 Does
  4 Do
  5 Does
  6 Do
  7 Does
  8 Does
  9 Do
10 Do
11 Do
12 Does

B
Exempel

Does Peter hate apples?
Does Jenny drink water?
Does her brother eat pancakes?
Does the cat like milk?
Do I like ice cream?
Do you hate coffee?
Do we eat chips?
Do they like fi sh?

C
Exempel

Avskyr Peter äpplen?
Dricker Jenny vatten?
Äter hennes bror pannkakor?
Tycker katten om mjölk?
Tycker jag om glass?
Avskyr du kaffe?
Äter vi pommes frites?
Tycker de om fi sk?

D
1 Yes, I do. (No, I don’t.)
2 Yes, she does. 
 (No, she doesn’t.)
3 Yes, I do. (No, I don’t.)
4 Yes, it does. (No, it doesn’t.)
5 Yes, it does. (No, it doesn’t.)
6 Yes, I do. (No, I don’t.)
7 Yes, he (she) does. 
 (No, he (she) doesn’t.)
8 Yes, I do. (No, I don’t.)

E
Exempel

Does Amira eat fi sh? No, she doesn’t.
Does your teacher eat candy? Yes, he does.
Do you play chess? No, I don’t.
Do they hate meat? No, they don’t.
Do you and your friends play soccer? 
Yes, we do.

F
  1 Do
  2 do
  3  Do
  4 don’t
  5 Does
  6 doesn’t
  7 Do
  8 do
  9 Do
10 do
11 Do
12 don’t

G
Do eller Does används när man ställer en fråga.
Does används tillsammans med he, she och it.
Do används tillsammans med I, you, we och they.
Om en fråga innehåller do svarar du med do eller don’t.
Om en fråga innehåller does svarar du med does eller doesn’t.



8

   
  ©

 P
er

ss
on

, F
ri

be
rg

 o
ch

 B
on

ni
er

 U
tb

ild
ni

ng
 A

B
.

8  Klockan
A

B

C
 2 at eight o’clock.
 3 at twenty past eight.
 4 At half past eight
 5 At a quarter to nine
 6 at nine o’clock.
 7 at twelve o’clock.
 8 At half past twelve
 9 At twenty to two
10 at two o’clock.
11 at a quarter past four.
12 at fi ve o’clock.

D
1 at seven o’clock.
2 at twenty past seven.
3 at a quarter past eight.
4 at half past eleven.
5 at two o’clock.
6 at twenty to three.
7 at fi ve o’clock.

E
Exempel

I get up at half past seven.
I have breakfast at a quarter to eight.
I leave for school at half past eight.
School starts at nine o’clock.
At eleven we have lunch.
At a quarter past two we have sports.
At half past three I do my homework.
At seven o’clock I watch TV.
At a quarter past nine I go to bed.

F
1 What time is it?
2 It is nine o’clock.
3 It is a quarter past ten.
4 It is ten to twelve.
5 It is half past two.
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Test   1  Obestämd artikel

A
1 an
2 a
3 a
4 a
5 an

B
1 a
2 a
3 an
4 an
5 a

C
1 a tiger
2 an ant
3 a bird
4 a cat
5 an eagle

D
1 I can see an elephant
2 It is a big elephant.
3 I can see a horse.
4 It is an old horse.
5 I can see a dog.

Test  2  Bestämd eller obestämd form

A
1 the
2 a
3 an
4 the
5 the
6 a

B
1 an
2 The
3 a
4 The
5 a
6 the

C
1 I have a bike.
2 The bike is blue.
3 Dad has a car.
4 The car is a red Volvo.
5 It is an old car.
6 Tom has a new book.
7 It is a book about sports.
8 Tom likes the book.

Test  3  Plural
A
1 cats
2 tigers
3 snakes
4 rabbits
5 parrots

B
1 one banana 
 – two bananas
2 one lemon 
 – three lemons
3 one fl ower 
 – fi ve fl owers
4 one apple 
 – four apples
5 one pear 
 – many pears

C
1 foxes
2 matches
3 bags
4 horses
5 glasses

D
1 two houses
2 three classes
3 fi ve elephants
4 four boxes
5 two watches 
 (two clocks  Då 
 talar man inte om 
 armbandsur utan 
 t.ex. väggklockor.)
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Test  5  Presens av have

A
1 has
2 has
3 have
4 have
5 have
6 has
7 has
8 have

B
1 I have two apples.
2 You have a banana.
3 We have a football.
4 Peter has a dog.
5 It has long ears.
6 Anne has a sister.
7 They have a budgie.
8 You have many pets.

C
Exempel

Tom has a blue shirt.
Our teacher has no hair.
Our school has a good football team.
Ann and Amanda have a cat.
Mark and Ali have two boxes.
We have a great teacher.

Test  6  Tredje person-s

A
  1 read
  2 works 
  3 sells
  4 drives
  5 live
  6 come
  7 makes
  8 love
  9 watches
10 wants
11 misses
12 likes
13 dresses
14 buys

B
1 My dog plays with a ball.
2 He rushes after it.
3 Mother comes out.
4 Come in! she says.
5 We watch TV.
6 You can watch with us.

Test  4  Presens av be

A
1 are
2 am
3 is
4 are
5 is

 6 is
 7 are
 8 am
 9 are
10 are

B
1 is
2 are
3 is
4 Are
5 Is

  6 are
  7 is
  8 is
  9 is
10 Am
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Test  7  Do och does

A
1 Do
2 do
3 Does
4 does
5 Do
6 do

B
1 Do
2 don’t
3 Does
4 doesn’t
5 Do
6 do

  7 Does
  8 does
  9 Do
10 don’t

C
1 Do you like ice cream?
2 Does the dog eat apples?
3 Do the girls play tennis?
4 Do we live in Sweden?

Test  8  Klockan

A
1 F
2 D
3 B
4 E
5 A
6 C

B
1 twelve o’clock.
2 half past two.
3 fi ve to four.
4 a quarter past fi ve.
5 twenty to one.
6 fi ve past seven.
7 ten to six.
8 a quarter to eleven.

C
1 It is fi ve to seven.
2 It is half past eight.
3 It is seven o’clock.
4 It is ten past one.
5 It is a quarter to fi ve.
6 It is twenty past two.
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